

**Nos. 12-1269 & 12-1788****UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**


---

MICHAEL MOORE, et al.,	)	On Appeal from United States District
	)	Court for the Central District of Illinois
<i>Plaintiffs-Appellants,</i>	)	
	)	No. 11-cv-3134-SEM-BGC
v.	)	
	)	Honorable Sue E. Myerscough
LISA M. MADIGAN, et al.,	)	
	)	
<i>Defendants-Appellees.</i>	)	

---

MARY SHEPARD and ILLINOIS STATE RIFLE ASSOCIATION,	)	On Appeal from United States District
	)	Court for the Southern District of
<i>Plaintiffs-Appellants,</i>	)	Illinois
	)	No. 11-CV-405-WDS-PMF
v.	)	
	)	Honorable William D. Stiehl
LISA M. MADIGAN, et al.,	)	
	)	
<i>Defendants-Appellees.</i>	)	

---

***SHEPARD PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPPOSITION TO THE STATE'S  
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC***

William N. Howard  
FREEBORN & PETERS LLP  
311 South Wacker Drive, Suite 3000  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 360-6000; (312) 360-6596 Fax

Charles J. Cooper  
David H. Thompson  
Peter A. Patterson  
COOPER AND KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 220-9600; (202) 220-9601 Fax

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
Mary Shepard and Illinois State Rifle Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. THE PANEL DECISION’S HISTORICAL ANALYSIS ACCORDS WITH <i>HELLER</i> AND SEVENTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENT AND DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS.....	1
A. The Panel Decision Comports with Circuit Doctrine. ....	1
B. The Panel Decision Does Not Conflict with Decisions from Other Circuits.....	4
II. THE SCRUTINY APPLIED BY THE PANEL DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH SEVENTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENT OR THE DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS.....	8
A. The Panel Decision Comports with Circuit Doctrine. ....	8
B. The State Bears the Burden of Proof. ....	10
C. No Remand for a Trial on Legislative Facts Is Needed.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	1, 8, 9, 10, 13
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9, 10
<i>Indiana Harbor Belt R.R. Co. v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 916 F.2d 1174 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	11, 12
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	4, 5
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) .....	1, 3, 4, 13
<i>Metzl v. Leininger</i> , 57 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Turner Broadcasting Systems, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	10
<i>United States v. Bloom</i> , 149 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	3
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 648 F.Supp.2d 779 (E.D. Va. 2009) .....	7
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc) .....	3, 9
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	11
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 583 (1938) .....	2
 <u>Other</u>	
FED. R. EVID. 201(a) .....	11
720 ILCS 5/24-1 .....	5
720 ILCS 5/24-1.6 .....	5
